authority. The Code also stipulates that those schools’ assets, liabilities, reserves and cash
flows are recognised in the local authority financial statements (and not the Group Accounts).
Therefore schools’ transactions, cash flows and balances are recognised in each of the
financial statements of the authority as if they were the transactions, cash flows and
balances of the authority.

Page 57

30. Prior Period Adjustments

Where an error or information comes to light that materially affects the understanding of the
previous period’s accounts, then a prior period adjustment is made.  The restated figures are
explained in note 2 to the accounts.

For 2017/18, four schools were identified that had transferred to academy status after the
accounts had been prepared.  The material value of these assets warrant a prior period
adjustment to the 2017/18 comparative figures, though the usable reserves of the Council
remain unchanged.

Page 58

2

Usable
Reserves 31st

March 2018
previously

stated

Academies
Removed

Usable Reserves
31st March 2018

restated

Unusable
Reserves 31st

March 2018
previously

stated

Academies
Removed

Unusable
Reserves 31st

March 2018
restated

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Surplus or (Deficit) on the Provision of Services (21,413) (75,850) (97,263) 0 0 0

Total Comprehensive Expenditure and Income (21,413) ( 75,850) (97,263) 268,641 0 268,641
Adjustments between accounting basis & funding basis
under regulations 58,594 75,850 134,444 (58,594) (75,850) (134,444)
Net Increase or Decrease before Transfers to
Earmarked Reserves 37,181 0 37,181 210,047 (75,850) 134,197
Balance as at 31 March 2018 33,255 0 33,255 1,574,968 (75,850) 1,499,118

Net
Expenditure

2017/18
previously

stated

Academies
Removed

Net
Expenditure

2017/18
restated

£'000 £'000 £'000

Other Operating Expenditure (11,268) 75,850 64,582

SURPLUS OR DEFICIT ON THE PROVISION OF SERVICES 21,413 75,850 97,263

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE (247,228) 75,850 (171,378)

Balance as at
31 March 2018

previously
stated

Academies
Removed

Balance as at
31 March 2018

restated

£'000 £'000 £'000

Property, Plant and Equipment 2,486,991 (75,850) 2,411,141

Total Long-Term Assets 2,506,416 (75,850) 2,430,566

NET ASSETS 2,090,643 (75,850) 2,014,793

Revaluation Reserve 665,233 (36,775) 628,458

Capital Adjustment Account 1,513,792 (39,075) 1,474,717

Total Unusable Reserves 1,574,970 (75,850) 1,499,120

TOTAL RESERVES 2,090,643 (75,850) 2,014,793

Restated Accounting Statements

During 2018/19, it became apparent that four schools had transferred out of Council control to academy status during 2017/18.  These schools were; Ian Mikardo High
Special Needs School, PFI Mulberry Secondary School, PFI Clara Grant School and PFI Stepney Green Secondary School.

Although these school transfers did not affect the usable financial resources of the Council as at 31st March 2018, it has been necessary to restate the 2017/18 statements
to remove the value of the schools from the balance sheet.  The book value of the schools was £75.850 million as at 31st March 2018.